

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Jan 30, 2015, 2:12 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

NO. 90932-6

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ANA LOPEZ DEMETRIO and FRANCISCO EUGENIO PAZ,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Petitioners/Plaintiffs,

v.

SAKUMA BROTHERS FARMS, INC.,

Respondent/Defendant.

AMICUS BRIEF OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON

Filed *E*
Washington State Supreme Court

FEB 12 2015 *bjh*

Ronald R. Carpenter
Clerk

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Noah G. Purcell, WSBA 43492
Solicitor General

Peter B. Gonick, WSBA 25616
Deputy Solicitor General

Office ID No. 91087
PO Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
360.753.6200



ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

III. ISSUES ADDRESSED BY AMICUS.....2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

V. ARGUMENT4

 A. Standard of Review.....4

 B. Workers Must Be Paid For Rest Breaks5

 C. Requiring Separate Payments for Rest Breaks
 Follows From the Plain Language of
 WAC 296-131-020.....7

 D. The Best Way to Ensure Payment for Rest Breaks
 is to Require Separate Payment11

VI. CONCLUSION.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Carlson v. Global Client Solutions, LLC</i> 171 Wn.2d 486, 256 P.3d 321 (2011).....	4
<i>Overlake Hosp. Ass'n v. Dep't of Health</i> 170 Wn.2d 43, 239 P.3d 1095 (2010).....	4
<i>Pellino v. Brink's, Inc.</i> 164 Wn. App. 668, 267 P.3d 383 (2011).....	4, 6, 11
<i>Washington State Nurses Ass'n v. Sacred Heart Med. Ctr.</i> 175 Wn.2d 822, 287 P.3d 516 (2012).....	6
<i>Wingert v. Yellow Freight Sys., Inc.</i> 146 Wn.2d 841, 50 P.3d 256 (2002).....	6
<i>Young Americans for Freedom v. Gorton</i> 91 Wn.2d 204, 588 P.2d 195 (1978).....	2

Statutes

Laws of 1989, ch. 380, § 85.....	12
RCW 49.12.187	7
RCW 49.46.020	2

Regulations

WAC 296-131-020.....	4, 5, 6
WAC 296-131-020(1).....	3, 7
WAC 296-131-020(2).....	2, 3, 7, 8

Rules

RAP 10.3(e) 3

Other Authorities

U.S. Dep't of Labor, *Agricultural Online Wage Library*
(updated Feb. 20, 2013)
(<http://www.foreignlaborcert.doleta.gov/aowl.cfm>)..... 1
